

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 85,682

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Chief Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0754773
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
1533 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT I	

MR. SWAFFORD WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING. FURTHER, NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. SWAFFORD IS INNOCENT OF THE OFFENSE FOR WHICH HE WAS CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO DEATH, AND THUS HIS CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	11
A. MR. SWAFFORD IS AN INNOCENT MAN	13
B. MR. LESTZ'S AFFIDAVIT IS NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE	18
C. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF MR. SWAFFORD CLAIMS WAS ERRONEOUS	20
D. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS REQUIRED	23
E. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7, 24, 26
<u>Duest v. Singletary</u> , 967 F.2d 472 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>rev. and remanded on other grounds</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1940 (1993), <u>adhered to on remand</u> , 997 F.2d 1336	11
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	28
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	27
<u>Heiney v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 113 S. Ct. 853 (U.S. 1993)	21
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1987)	26
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	11
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (1989)	23, 27, 28
<u>Mills v. Dugger</u> , 559 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 115 S. Ct. 851 (1995)	21
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly S132 (Fla. 1995)	20, 28
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	24, 28

<u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>Squires v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1987)	27
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	8, 12
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24
<u>Witherspoon v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 1138 (4th DCA 1992)	26
